L
. 0 &
L

"naﬂ?HUﬂ
GATLIN, SCHIEFELBEIN & COWDERY, PA. b |

Attorneys at Law F

The Mahan Station

1709-D Mahan Drive

Tallahassee, Florida 32308

B. KENNETH GATLIN TELEPHONE (904) 277 ol
WAYNE L. SCHIEFELBEIN THLECOPN R (04 577
KATHRYN G.W. COWDERY

I MAIL bhgathn® nettally oo

January 30, 1997
HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director
Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Docket No. 970027

Complaint of e Christian and Missionary Alliance
Foundation, Inc., d/b/a Shell Point Village against Florida
Cities Water Company regarding service availability charges.

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for filing are an original and fifteen copies of
the Answer to Complaint of Christian Missionary Alliance
Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Shell Point Village on behalf of Florida
Cities Water Company, in reference to the above docket.

Please acknowledge receipt of the foregoing by stamping the

enclosed extra copy of this letter and returning same to my
attention.

ACK Very truly yours,

AFA [5. [T [datle

APP

Kbl p_— B. Kenneth Gatlin
cMU Enclosures

CTR
EAG
LEG
LIN
orc
RCh
SEC

Fl i T

DOCUMENT MiMPTR & E
04159 N3G

FPSC-RECORNS/REPORTING

i

OTH




o & @ URIEiNAL

™ AN~y
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN RE: Complaint of The Christian ) Docket No. 970027-WS
and Missionary Alliance Foundation,)
Inc., d/b/a Shell Point Village ) Filed: January 30, 1997

against Florida Cities Water
Company regarding service avail-

—

Florida Cities Water Company (FCWC) files this its answer to
the complaint of the Christian and Missionary Alliance Foundation,
Inc., d/b/a Shell Point Village (Foundation), and states:

14 FCWC admits the allegations contained in paragraphs 1, 2
& 3 of the Complaint.

2% In response to paragraph 4 of the Complaint, FCWC states
that while it is not familiar in detail with the layout of
Foundation’s development, FCWC agrees that the allegations in
paragraph 4 contains a description of what FCHC currently
understands the layout and operation of Foundation’s development.

3. In response to paragraph 5, FCWC says that it currently
understands the allegations in paragraph 5 to be a correct
description of the Foundation’s method of delivering water sgervice
to its occupants. However, FCWC denies the last sentence of
paragraph 5. The Foundation is not billed for monthly use on a
bulk basis as a general service customer. Instead, the Foundation
is billed as a multiple-dwelling service (MDS) customer. The MDS
rate is the same as for general service (FCWC water tariff sheet

DOCUMENT M IMPTR DATE

01159 JNII&
FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING



no. 22.0), attached hereto as Appendix “A”. That definition of a
MDS customer is as follows:
“Any single structure or group of structures
containing more than one dwelling unit whose
water service is provided through one meter.
This shall include, but not be limited to,
high~rise apartment complexes, garden-style
apartment complexes, duplexes, triplexes,
condominiums, and trailer parks, and other
structures with similar service
characteristics.”
The descriptions of paragraphs 4 and 5 of the Complaint describe a
customer that fits the definition of a MDS customer as provided in
the FCWC Water Tariff Sheet No. 22.0.

4. In response to paragraphs 6, 7 & 8, FCWC states that the
Foundation has not paid capacity charges for 553.6 (692 x 0.8)
equivalent residential connections (ERCs). The Foundation has paid
fees for 392 ERCs leaving a balance of 161.6 ERCs, which currently
exists for which service availability charges have not been paid.

9 In response to paragraphs 6 through 10, FCWC states that
the Foundation has not been billed for plant service capacity
charges on the basis of gallonage per day, but on the basis of
ERCs. FCWC’s approved tariff does not provide for average
gallonage per day used to calculate the plant capacity charges.

The charge is based on ERCs. (Copy of Tariff Sheet No. 36.0, item

3 is attached hereto as Appendix B.)

6. FCWC denies the allegations in paragraph 11, and states



.
.

that FCWC is not in violation of the rules or statutes cited, but
it is complete compliance with such rules and statutes, and the
tariff approved by the Florida Public Service Commission. FCHWC
further states that the Foundation is not due any refund or credit
and, in fact, the Foundation owes additional plant capacity and
AFPI charges for 161.6 ERCs for existing facilities plus 77.6 ERCs
(97 x 0.8) for new facilities at $855.73 per ERC, resulting in a
total of $204,690.62. The AFPI charges are set forth on approved
tariff sheet no. 39.0), attached hereto as Appendix “C”. The
current charge is $230.73 per ERC.

He This Complaint by the Foundation against FCWC is no
different from the Foundation’s position in Docket No. 770236-W,
resulting in Order No. 8468, attached hereto as Appendix “D”. That
Order was issued on September 6, 1978. The proceeding in Docket
No. 770236-W only involved FCWC and the Foundation. The Foundation
raises again the same issues in this instant docket. As a result,
the controversy between these two parties has been resolved and the
doctrine of res judicata and administrative finality prevents this
controversy from being litigated again. In the case of Peoples Gas
System, Inc. v. Mason, 187 So.2d 335, 339 (Fla. 1966), the Supreme
Court has ruled specifically as follows:

“ . . . [olrders of administrative agencies
must eventually pass out of the agency’s
control and become final and no longer subject
to modification. This rule assures that there
will be a terminal point in every proceeding
at which the parties and the public may rely



.
.

on a decision of such an agency as being final
and dispositive of the rights and issues
involved therein. This is, of course, the
same rule that governs the finality of
decisions of courts. It is as essential with
respect to orders of administrative bodies as
with those of courts.

9. The Foundation by its Complaint in this docket is in
effect requesting the Commission to reopen a case that was ruled
upon and resolved by the Commission by Order No. 8468, entered on
September 6, 1978.

10. The Courts in Florida continue to follow the Peoples Gas
System case and reaffirm its holdings. See McCaw Communications of
Florida, Inc. v. Clark, 679 So.2d 1177 (Fla. 1996), Florid; Power
& Light Company v. Beard, 626 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1993), Mann, D.D.S.
v. Department of Professional Regulation, Board of Dentistry, 585
So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991), Austin Tupler Trucking, Inc. v.
Hawkins, et al., 377 So.2d 679 (Fla. 1979), and Russell, D.D.S. v.
Department of Business and Professional Regulation, 645 So.2d 117
(Fla. 1st DCA 1994).

11. The above cited cases lay down the requirement that there
must be a change in circumstances or public interest in order for
the PSC to reopen a proceeding. The Foundation has not alleged any
new facts or change of circumstances that could be a basis for the
Commission reopening this controversy.

WHEREFORE, FCWC requests that:

1) The Commission deny the Foundation’s Complaint in this



docket, on the basis that FCWC has followed the statutes, rules,
and approved tariffs.

2) The Complaint of the Foundation should be dismissed on
the basis that this controversy was resolved by the Commission in
Order No. 8468, entered September 6, 1978 and no change in
circumstances are alleged by the Foundation.

K The Commission order that the Foundation should pay FCWC
a total of additional $204,690.62 which includes 239.2 ERCs for
which the Foundation has not paid.

DATED this 30th day of January, 1997.

Respectfully submitted,

S M Qi

B. Kenneth Gatlin, Esquire

Fla. Bar #0027966

Gatlin, Schiefelbein & Cowdery, P.A.
1709-D Mahan Drive

Tallahassee, Florida 32308

(904) 877-5609

Attorneys for
FLORIDA CITIES WATER COMPANY



I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foreqoing
has been furnished by hand delivery to Mr. Marty Friedman, Esquire,
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, 254 g,llfirstone Pines Drive,
Tallahassee, Florida 32301, on this §Q day of January, 1997.

(2. ) -ty A

P. Kenneth Gatlin




- APPENDIX A O

FLORIDA CITIES WATER COMPANY Seventh Revised Sheet No. 22.0

North & South Ft. Myers Div. Canceling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 22.0
MULTIPLE DWELLING SERVICE

v - Water service in accordance with this rate schedule is available

to ‘il multiple dwelling units throughout the certificated area in Lee County,
Florida.

Refinition - Any single structure or group of structures containing more than one
dwelling unit whose water service is provided through one meter. This shall
include, but not be limited to, highrise apartment complexes, garden-style
apartment complexes, duplexes, triplexes, condominiums and trailer parks, and
other structures with similar service characteristics.

Rate - Same as General Service (G8W). %
- Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent

Terms of Pavment
if not paid within twenty (20) days. Service may be discontinued after five (5)
working days’ written notice is mailed to the customer separate and apart from

any other bill.

hAdditional Clauses - Water and sewer charges are billed concurrently and payment
for water service only is not acceptable to the Company without concurrent or
simultaneous payment of the sewer charge. Non-receipt of total charges may
result in discontinuance of service.

Limjtatjong - Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of the Company.

Effective Date: "For service rendered on or after August 15, 1996 5

Type of Filing: 1996 Rate Reduction.

Gerald S. Allen

President

WP 7/96



; , APPENDIX B .
FLORIDA CITIES WATER COMPANY First Revised Sheet No. 36.0
Water - Lee County Cancelling Original Sheet No. 36.0

3. Plant Capaclty Charge:

All new applications for service at a new locatlon shal |l pay In advance, a
plant capacity charge of $625 per resldential customer and $500 per multiple
family unit. A non-residentlal customer shall pay $2.08 per gal lon, based
upon the customer's maximum dally water usage, or some other acceptable
standard, but not less than $625. An ERC for thls system Is defined as 300

GPD.
4. Al lowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) Charge

Untl| the Company Is providing service to 33,867 equivalent residential
customers, each eppllicatlon for service at a new locatlon In the Company's
system shal | pay, In advance, and In additlion to the charge In 3 above, an
AFPI1 (excess capaclty) charge based upon the number of equivalent residential
customers (ERC's) and the approprlate amount as set forth In the table on
Sheet No. 39.0.

A.A. Reeves 111
Vice President

WP 11/86



o APPENDIX C o

Jr DA CITIES WATER COMPANY Second Revised Sheet No. 39.0
S. Ft. Myers Water Systems Canceling First Revised Sheet No. 39.0
nggsringinn Amount —Sheet No.
.llowance for Funds Prudently See Table Below . 36.0
Invested (AFPI) Charge
WATER B
WITH PREPAYMENT OF SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGES
1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991
January - 10.90 44.65 81.73 122.53 167.51 217.17
February - 13.62 47.64 85.02 126.15 171.51 221.59
March - 16.34 $0.63 88.30 129.78 175.51 226.01
April e 19.07 §3.62 91.59 133.40 179.50 226.01
May - 21.79 56.61 94.88 137.02 - 183.50 226.01
June - 24.52  59.60 98.17  140.65  187.50  226.01
July - 27.24 62.59 101.46 144.27 191.50 . 226.01
~ August - 29.96 65.58 104.75 147.89 195.50 226.01
September -_— 32.69 68.57 108.04 151.52 199.49 226.01
October 2.72 35.68 71.86 111.66 155.51 203.91 226.01

November 5.45 38.67 75.15 .115.28 159.51 208.33 226.01
December 8.17 41.66 78.44 118.91 163.51 212.75 226.01
January 1, 1992 - July 31, 1993 226.01
Thereafter 230.73

NOTE: 1) Amounts indicated above are per ERC.
2) From March 1, 1991 to August 2, 1993 the charge was 82%6.01 per ERC.
3) O©On August 3, 1993 and thereafter, the charge will be 5$230.73 per ERC.

4) Multiple Family Units, as that term is defined in Rate Schedule MDW,
shall pay 80% of the above charges. v g,

Effective Date: "For service rendered on or after __ August 3 . 19923,

Type of Filing: 1993 Price Indexing & Pass-Through.
Paul H. Bradtmiller

Executive Vice President
WP 6/93 5



Florida Public Service Commission
APPROVED
Authority No. WS-93-0100

Docket No. N/A
Order No. N/A
Effective August 3, 1993

Ak # KeP

Director
Division of Water and Sewer




:PORTS APPENDIX D CITE AS 17
s T F & spe @

blic con- In re: Complaint of FLORIDA CITIES WATEK ) DOCKLET WO, 770230 W

on to the CUMPANY against the CHRISTIAN AND HISSIOHARY) icrl

ority will ALLIANCE FOUNDATION, IKC. d/b/a SHELL POINT )

ansportation VILLAGE

t the

<« Terrace,
nd that

is hereby
laced/

ia, Flagler,
a8, under

ing compli-
ning to
Order .

WILLIAM T.
the
aber, 1978.

) 780459-LCCT (T:

= 14616
9-6-78

iposition

y Bauders,
asks a

17. The
the illness
‘asonable.

at the
on of
hereby granted.

WILLIAM
Ang the
mber, 1970.

)
) OKDLR NO. bdLE
ISSULD  : B-6-T78

The following Commissioners participsted in the disposition
of this matter:

WILLIAKM T. MAYO
ROBERT T. MANN

Fursuant to motice, the Plorida Public Bervice Commission,
by its duly designated Wearing Examiner, JOHN R. MARKS, 111,
held s public hsaring on the above matter in Fort Myers, Florida,
on February 28, 1978.

APPEARANCES: JOMN . COSTIGAM, Post Office Box 6t,
Tallahassee, Plorida 32302, for the
complainant.

HOMARD §. RHOADS, Post Office Box 1480,
Fort Myers, Plorida 33902, for the
defendant.

LEON F. OLMSTEAD, 10)1 East Gaines Street,
Tallahassee, Plorida 32304, for the staff
of tha Plorida Public Service Commission
and the public generally.

The Examiner's recomsendations were served on tha parties on
June 7, 1978. Exceptions were taken thereto, and Oral Argusent
was heard on the exceptions on July 10, 1977. Now, having consid-
ered all of the evidence, we entar our order. o

OCORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:
The Cxaminer‘'s recommendations are as follows:

=By this complaint, Florida Cities Water Company, (the utility
or FCWC), alléges that the Chriscian (sic) Missionary hlliance
Foundation, Inc., d/b/a Shell Point Village (defendant

or the Poundation) failed to comply with a request for

the payment of certain funds as required b{ the utility's
tariff. Specifically, the complainant utility charges

that the defendant refused to pay the sum of $52,500

for plant capacity (service availability or connection)
charges related to 210 multiple family units locaied

within the Foundation'a Shell Point Village Complex.

Examinar's Findings of Fact

Florida Cities Water Company is a public water and sewer
utility in Lee County, ﬂ.orIds and its rates and charges
are subject to regulation by the Florida Public Bervice
Cormission pursuant to Chapter 367, F.§. The Froundation
owns Shall Point Village, & retiremant icy ¥ é
of residential buildings, & nursing home, an auditorium,
recreation and dining facilities, snack shop, forty room
guest house and maintenance buildings all situated on 2
7% acre tract. Residents of the village occupy Lheir




18 FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION REPORTS
SHELL POINT VILLAGE

units under provisions of a residence agreemsnt and have
no proprietary interest in the village itself. About
1967, the defendant contracted with FCWC to provide
water service to its contexplated development. the
terms of the agreement, the wtility axtendod a main to
the front entrance and provided an 8" meter. The Founda-
tion constructed and maintains the distribution

systems inside or on the downside of the metsr.

Thay are billed at the meter on a bulk basis as

a commercial user.

On August 8, 1973, after proper notice and hear-
ing, the Commission entered Order No. 5822, which,
among other things, authorized the utility to
collect a plant capacity charge of $250.00 per
multaple dwelling unit. Between Januvary, 1975,
and January,,1976, the Foundation added three
new buildings to its Shell Point Vu::r complex
containing a total of 210 multiple family units.
When the utility discovered the addition of the
units it submitted an invoice to the defendant
requesting payment of the monies calculated in
accordance with the tariff provisions. The Foun-
dation refused to make payment.

The utility, since 1973, has had a customer in-
cresse of 146% and has spent approximately $3.5
million since 1974 increasing its water supplies
and expanding ite plant and distribution system.
FCIXC has budgeted $5,000,000 more for future
expansion and development. The Foundation concedes
that it consumes more water as a result of the
construction of the 210 new multiple dwelling units.

1n accordance with Chspter 120, F.S., the defendant
requests rulings on certain proposed findings of
fact. Those rulings are attached as an appendix

to this Recommendation.

Exeminer's Conclusions of Law

*Vested Rights® Theory

The defendant's initial defense is based on the
theory that the Foundation has “vested rights®

under its original contract with FCWC in accord-
ance «ith $§367.011(4), V.5. The Supim lc::urt

in Fletcher Properties, Inc. v. Hawkins, e

No. 527,254, opi"gon aated January 43, 1878, address-
ed this same issve. In that case Flatchar Properties
entered a contract with the utility prior to the date
the Public Service Commission obtained jurisdiction
over investor-owned utilities in Duval County. The
contract included the payment of service availability
charges. After jurisdiction over the utility was
establiahed in the Commission, Fletcher intervened
in the utility's application for plant capacity
(rervice availability or connection) charges, con-
tending that, by reason of its pre-existing contract,
it was not subject to pay the new charges. The
Commi=+i1on i1n Order No. 7902 determined that Fletcher
Propert iecs must pay the nes  onnection fes, and by
iy anddum dec inton, the Supreme Court affirmed that
wrder. As nuth, a delense bLased on the “vested
rights” theory is without merit.

The Foundatioi
reason for tu
connection chi
rulen are not
Rule 25-10.12¢
follows:

'rFol
ent
of
tha

To sttach the

dant would be

ciples. Frovi
utilaties as ¢t
have been madas
of the legisla
ulate publaic u
Furthermore, t
to the general
utilities are

ority of the s
modify contrac
wolfare withou
contract raght

Midland Wealt
U-5. T03; City
C any, 156

1lroad Comma

Froperties, In

The Foundation
the scrvice av
"Exasting loca
15 therefore &
The defendant

Revined Tazaft
Luommission and
Urder No. 5822
taritt roads &

*col

All ajpy
T @t 34
nuotau
tial ci
per ore!
°250.01
thet ts
i, a1
nohalb:de
ot Je

Tha P wnt b vt aand
Hisds wte 1'e
lun st acr ™ fut =
ally, the aular
Lufvaies 1 al |
availst 1laty e




REPORTS

ve

lmpairment of ConLracts

The Foundation also contends that an indcpendent
reason for the inapplicability of the taraff 1s that
conneciion charges under Part 1X of the Commission's
rules are not applicable to pre-existing contracts.
Rule 25-10.120 F.A.C., is cited and it reads a»
follows:

'Policies implamented and contracts
entered into prior to the adoption
of this part are not subject to
this Part IX.'

To attach the msaning as assarted by the deten-
dant would be contrary to prevailing legal prin-
ciples. Provisions of contracts with public
utilities as to rates and charges are presumed to
have basen made in view of the continuing authority
of the legislature under the police power to reg-
ulate public utilities in the public interest.
Furthermore, there are several cases which adhere
to the genaral principle that contracts of public
utilities are made subject to the reserved auth-
ority of the state, under its police power, to
modify contracts in the interest of the public
walfare without unconstitutionally impairing
contract rights between private parties. See
Hidland Realty v. Kansas Power and Light Co., 300

B i City of antacion v. Atv Uperating
Comnany, 15€ 50.2d B44; Wiami Bridge C V.
Railroad Commission, 20 $o.2d 35¢; and I Fteher
Froperties, Inc. v. Mawkins, et al, 155 50.7d 514.

"jaw Customsr"Theory

The Poundation naxt contends that for purposes of
the service availability charge that it 1is an
“Existing location® and not a "new customer® and
1s therefore excused from payment of the charge.
The defendant relies exclusively upon FCWC First
Revised Tariff Sheet Mo. 26.0 as approved by the
Commission and promulgated in accordance with
Order No. 5822. The relevant portion of the
tariff reads as follows:

CONNECTION CMARGE'

All applicstions for service at a new
locetion shall pay, in advance, a con-
naction charge of: $300.00 par residen-
tial customsr with 3/4* meters, $350.00
per residential customer with 1" meters,
$250.00 per multiple dwelling unit as
that term is defined in Rate Schedile
MDM, and an amount that is fair and raea-
sonable for commercial customers, but
not less than $350.00."

The Foundation's interpretation of the tariff would
indicate the master mater location is not a "naw
location™ but an old or existing location. Addition-
ally, the defendant contends that since delivery and
service is at the meter the connection or service
availability fee does not apply to any newv additions

19




FER Tt

e

R e
T e —

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION REPORTS
SHELL POINT VILLAGE

on the downstream or the FMoundation's side of the that Shel,
meter. Following this reasoning, the Foundation could through t|
construct one or one thousand new units on its en- connectiol
clave and not be subject to the plant capacity fee or defray
as long as it is master metered. However, by this ¢d by the
reasoning it also follows that if the utility de- cumpany A
cided to install 210 new maters at the Foundation's iy reflec
entrance to serve the newly constructed units the that exis
connection fee would be a legitimate charge. Rather the new ci
than such extreme interpretations, a rule of resson- prove and
ableness should prevail. $367.10f, F.S., entitled At e

"Charges for Service Availability® provides as

follows:
‘Charges and conditions made by a utility The Found
shall be enu and reasonable. The Com- chargs 1§
massion all, upon requast or wpon its use of fu
own motion, investigate agressants or by new cu
proposals for charges and conditions to originate
be mede by a utility for service avail- Supremec C
ability. The Cosmission shall, after Associatl:
notice and hearing, set just and reason- 117 So.2d
able charges and conditions for service the city !
availability.' (Emphasis added) following
in Order No. 5822 the Cosmission made the following ‘The
comment with regards to the purpose of sarvice stat
availability charges: prod
rest
‘The observation that increased costs wher
attributed solely to increased popula- to )
tion should not be imposed upon the part
existing vater or sewer system rate pert
payer, is the subject of our continuing Fla.
efforts, and succinctly expresses our whic
philosophy on the subject. We agree pric
with Witness Nasl that the cost of ex- 672,
panded facilities to serve additiona redu
customers should be borne incipall not
By those customers for w facil- dent
ities weie expanded.’ (Emphasis addad) ted
——— T—— briw
The Commission then noted at Page 12 of Order No. the
5822 that the charges applicable to multiple dwell- tor
ing units are 'designed to assure that the new = a ye
customer will bear the expense of expansion of the
facilities to provide him service in order that The
such new customer will not be subsidised enist- tion
ing customers and st comBanSUrate w the resu
utility's prudent investment in facilities to pro- nel |
vide the service.’ haus
guid
Thus, the intent and purpose of service avail- thou
ability (connection) charges is to help defray and
a portion ol the cost of extending and expand- [ Y
ing plant_capacity and facilities so as to
erve those prrrons who are most directly respon- Ther
«ible fnr that increased cost. 1f it were not hordd
fior metvice availability charges, the utility ther:
vould have to invect the additiona]l monsy, which bave
investment would be reflected in increased rates 5ot
to all customers. In effect, the rates of old .
customer s would increase in order to subsidize
the cxpansion needed Lo Aerve those units caus- It a;,4ar
ine the expansion. 1t should llu\‘h! noted Lhidt Rt
1. Footnote omtied. huthilg ne

a gi e L



REPORTS

n could
en-

for

his

'-

on's

e

ther
IsOon-
led

ing

CITE AS

- —

e

that Shell Foant 18 not subsidizing OlC customers
through the paysent of service availabality os
connuction chagges. Connection fors sccount for
or detray only a portion of the total fumis noed-
¢d Ly the utility for comstruction crxpansion. The
cunpany invests tne remainder, which 1nvestment

is» reflacted in increased rates. This Jlusumies
that existing customers do pay for a portion of
the now construction, which of course Jues im-
prove and upgrade the quality of Loth the water
and the service to old customors.

Limitations on Funds

The Foundation also assarts that the connection

charge is invalid since it does not limit the

use of fumds ganerated to plant espansion created

by new customsrs. This assertion appears to

originate from an observation made by the Florida
Supreme Court in the Contractors and Builderc
Association of Pinellas Coun w. Citv of Dunnudin, (sic)
Y37 Bo.2d 314 (1978, where # court, In discussing

tha city ordinance under attack, stated the

following:

‘The same considerations which underlie
statutes of frauds reguire that & revenue
produci ordinance explicitly set forth
restrictions on revenues it genarates,
where such restrictions are essential

to its validity. As between private
parties, a contract ‘that is not tv be
performed within the spsce of one year',
Fla. Stat. Section 725.01 (1971), or

which 1s ‘for the sale of goods for the
price of $500 or more', Fla. Stat. Section
672.20) (1973), is unenforceable unless
reduced in writing, with certain exceptions
not parctinent here. Counsel for Respon-
dent has rapresented that the fees collec-
ted under the ordinance exceed §196,000.00.
prief for Respondent at 53. Mothing in
the record indicates that capital outlay
for expansion will bs completed within

a year's times.

The fallure to include necessary restric-
tions on the use of the fund is bound to
result in confusion, at best. City person-
nel may coms and go before the fund is ex-
hausted, yet thare is nothing ir writing to
guide their uss of thess moneys (sic), al-
though certain uses, even within the water
and sewvar systems, would undercut the legal
hasis for funds'® existence,

There is no justification for such casual

handling gﬁ #Elc monaeys (sic), and ve
refore ordinance is defac-

tive for failure to spell out necessary

restrictions on the use of faes it auth~
orizes to be collected.®' (Emphasis added)

it appears from a careful reading of the entire opinion
that the court's reference to the tvo statute’ is
nothing more than an analogy to esmphasize the need for
a guide to city employees in the tuture as to the use

21




FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION REPORTS

_SHELL POINT YILLAGE

of the funds in question especially after tha present
management and wlu{nl dre gons. Purthermore, monies
collected by a municipality for the most part go into

a general revenve fund and unless specifically earmarked
they could be used for purposes othcr tham water and
sewer operations.

Contrary to the allegations of the Foundation, there
is an effective restriction on the funds collected
by Florids Cities Water Company. The actual use of
a certain dollar bill is certainly not regulated;
but the accounting for all such funds is strictly
regulated by the Cosmission and is & major consider-
ation in the setting of rates for water servics.
The ccllection of these charges have the direct
effect of keeping rates to & minimum, and in some
instances, can csuse rate to go down. Mo such
restriction is placed upon municipal utilities,
which may continue to charge the sase or even io-
creased monthly rates, not baing subject to the
regulatory requirements imposed om private util-
ities. It is upon all of the foregoing factors
that a municipally owned and operated utility is
required to account for the actual use of the
funds collected. The basis for the Suprese Court's
determination that the use of the funds be stric-
tly limited is tied directly to the fact that
these are public funds.

"Use" Theory

The {inal defense raised by the defendant states
that if the tariff is valid and applicable, the
charge of $52,500.00 is not fair and reasonable.
It is their contention thet the charge is incurred
when the customers (sic) plans to make use of the water.
In other words, it is the use thet allegedly is
the justification for imposing the charge. The
defendant fails to realize that water is currently
being provided to the entire 210 units, all of
which are capable of immediately receiving ser-
vice with no control by the utility. The charge
is & ‘'service availability fee’' or a ‘connectior
fee' or a "plant capacity fee' and not a charge
for‘use’ of the water. The necessery plant ex-
pansion accommodates all 210 units and is not
merely available if and wvhen the particular tenant
of a multiple dwelling unit sctually begins using

the water.

From the foregoing, the EXAMINER concludes that the
service availability or connection charges presently
set forth in Florida Cities Mster Cospany tariffs
are applicable to the defendant in the amouat of
$250.00 per multiple dwelling unit. It is, there-
fore,

KI COB'ILNDED that the complaint of Florids Cities
water Company, herein be and the same, is hereby
determined to be meritorious and that the defendant,
Christian (sic) Hissionary Alliance Foundation, Imc.,
d/b/a Shell Point Village be reguired to pay the
$52,500 plant pacity | ction) charges as
tequired by the Florjds Cities Mater Cospany First
Revised Tariff Sheet No. 26.0.

The defendant
the following

The hearing of
ate chech mark
grant the f{ind.

The parties arc
Foundation for

8.

Florids Cit
and only on
at the entr
igranted 3
Foundation
mater, (gras

Plorids Cae
water tu Fo
1960, (grant

Plorias Cic
ite vater o
on omjoty

torentesd :'i_

Povadetion
SSaneet ion)
Sinse jte o
igfanted ey

e odsiiim
644 ame oo

400 e
Sagunps ioa
by Jamoties

[ SRy Y g
& Sustamme 4
0489 cnmpan
BT b e S
Plassas Cyny,
.“iﬁ caa
0y the page
Lad L TS

Plorida csrae
A3l et [T
a8 0 tle oa
the clarqgus ¢
R



CITE AS 23
4 FPSC 17

Appangdix

Rulings on Certain Proposed
Findings of Fact

The defendant requests the hesaring officer to make
the following findings of fact:

The hearing officer is requested to put an appropri-
ate check mark after cach finding - 1.e. to either
grant the finding or deny it.

Tbe parties are refcrred to as Florida Cities and
Foundation for brevity.

1. Florida Cities delivers its water at one
and only one location, the master meter,
at the entrance to Shell Point Village,
(granted X ; denied ).

2. Foundation purchases its water at the
meter, (granted X ; denied ).

3. Florida Cities has been delivering its
water to Foundation at the meter since
1968, (yranted A ; denied ).

4. Floride Cities has at all times delivered
1ts watcr to Foundation at the master meter,
an existing locatiorn and not a new location,
(granted X ; denied _ ).

5. Foundatiun has made nc connection (or naw
connection) tc Floride Cities' water system
Since 1tL original connection in 1968,
{granted _ ; denaed X ).

6. The addition of inteinal units by Foundation
did not caust weter to Le delivered to a new
location but only caused, at the most, the
consumption of agditional water at an exist-
ing location, (grented ___ i denied X ).

7. & connection charge 1s only incurred when
4 Customer connects tov anc mahes uses of the
water company’s facilities, (granted X
guvnaed ). -

8. Floride Citaes revised tarift, sheet 26,
Inponing conhectlon charges, does not iden-
tity thd purpost for which the charges are
Leing amponed, (yrented it denied !'.—-.."

9. Flouriga Citae:r revisce taidff, sheet 26, dovs

Dot set forth oury restrictions of limitations
at tu Lhe exsperadsture that can be made fiom
the charges colde tod, (yranted ; denaed
I I




24 FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION REPORTS
SHELL POINT VILLAGE

Exceptions

The defendant's exceptions to the Examiner’s findings of
fact and recommendastions are ss follows:

1. Denial of defendsnt's Pindings of Fact 5, 6, § and 9, i®

unsupported by evidence in the record.

A. There was no connaction of nev comnection to Florids
Cities® water system since 1968, merely increased
consumption by the addition of 210 more units.

B. Denial of Finding 6, is inconsistent with the granting
of Finding 4. Delivery of water to the defendant at
the meter is only consistent with an affirmative or
grant of Finding 6.

C. Revised tariff Shset MNo. 26 doss not set forth the
purpose for the tariff, nor doss it imclude rastric-
tions or limitations on expenditures to be made from
the charges collected.

2. Rulings on defendant's proposed Findings of fact do not
include » "brief statcment of the grounds for den the proposed
findings of fact Nos. S, 6, 8 and 9, as reguired ;) tion

120.59, Florida Statutes, (1977). If not in the recommended order,
such must be in the final order. Section 120.99, rlorida Statutes.

3. Having found that the plaintiff delivers water to the
defendant at an existing location, not a mew locatiom, there is
no basis for imposing liability on the defendant for service
at a"nev location®as a matter of law.

4. The defendant’s position is misunderstood by the Examiner.
Foundation's position is that as long as the Plorids Cities’
tariff only authorizes imposition of connection charges at new
locations, the defendant is not responsible for thea connection
charges for adding the 210 units to an existing location. The
complainant's authority for imposition of connection fees doss
not include requiring the defendant to pay such. Having not
obtained or sought the permission, it cannot ask for it under
the theory that it is just and reasonsble.

5. The Hearing Examiner‘s view on”impairment of contracts”
theory may be correct, but the Cosmission has the power to adopt

a rule that is contrary to prevailing legal principles, ss is done

in the last sentence of Rule 25-10.120, Florida Administrative
Code.

This case is distinguishable from the Fletcher case,
because the defendant's rights became vested by pay-
ment to the utility of $35,000 for main extension. The utility's
plant expansion was required by contract without further consider-
ation. Fayment for the line extension was the connaction ennr
since the connection charge is defined as & contribution-in-aid-
of -construetion in Rule 25-10.121(3)}(4). Florida Administrative

Code. .

-
€. The Examiner’s analysis of the punedin case is Risplaced,
there 1s nothing to indicate that the holdings therein are limited
to public funds. Limiting it te public funds involves the dis-
tinction without a difference.

Reply

By 1ts reply, the complainant contended the construction of
the 210 new units by the defendant were nev connections which
placed an additional bu:den on the utility‘s plant and facilities,

subsequent to the
reason for 1mpos)
was consistent wi
vice availability
made.

The assertior
merit. The thres
plant and therefc
addation of the t
tional burden and
ability charges.

In regard to
be read in conjun
No. 5822), which
charge.

The reasons fi
were clcarly set ¢
this is not suffi
those grounds as |

Paragraph 3 oi
meter and the que:
other. The addit:
burden to the sys!
sesvice availabil
to these new unii

Faragraph 4 ol
Btatutory authorat
to serve additiond
customers for whos
illustration at P4
thetical installat
and distinctly poi
defendant's positl

The assertion
additional fee is
the testimony of S
Plain language of
hothang in the 196
Plant capacity cha
Was to cover the ©
nothing more. The
and main eatension
this dispute.

The Hearing Ex.
the Commiasion ruls
Principles. The 11
Casw i» corsect.

Finally, the ut
affidavit as to the
Order No. 7902 may
Commissior may take
Consideted by the S
c:sr of Fletoher g
328 so.2a” 014 T1edR



d

done

-

=d,
ted

CITE AS 25
4_vesc 17

subseguent to the approval of the connection charge. The overall
reason for imposition of increased service availability charges
was consistent with the purposes for assessing connection or ser-
vice availability fees, and additional comnections were, in fact,

The assertion of inconsistency of Findings 4 and 6 is without
merit. The three new buildings added to the burden of the utility
plant and therefors required paymsnt of connection fees. The
addition of the three nev buildings to the systex was an addi-
tional burden and therefore required paymant of service avail-
ability charges.

in regard to Propossd Finding 8, company tariff sheets must
be read in conjunction with the order of the Commission (Order
No. 5822), which clearly states the purpose of the connection
charge.

The reasons for denial of Fimdings of Fact 5, 6, 8 and 9,
were clocarly set out in the body of the recommended order. 1f
this is not sufficient, the Commission can separately restate
thoss grounds as & part of its fimal order in this matter.

Paragraph ) of the exceptions: the existoence of the master
meter and the question of 210 now units; one doas not follow the
other. The addition of mew units and therefore an additional
burden to the system and plant, justify and require paymeant of
service availability charges. The fact that the water delivered
to these new units passes through an existing meter is irrelevant.

Paragraph 4 of the e ions: Tha tariff shest implemants the
statutory authority to provide that the cost of expanded facilities
to serve additional customsrs, should be borne principally by those
customers for whom the facilities were expandsd. Tha Examiner's
illustration at Page 3 of his recomsendation, regarding the hypo-
thetical installation of individual maters is logical, correct
and distinctly points out the extreme flaws and fallacies of the
defendant's position.

The assertion that the $35,000 paid estops the payment of the
additional fee is without merit. Considered in connection with
the testimony of Shell Point's own engineering withess and the
Plain language of the agreemsnt, makes it clear there is
nothing :n the 1968 contract which addresses the paymeant of
Plant capacity charges, which were approved in 1973. The $35,000
was to cover the cost of extending the main to the defendant and
nothing more. The tariff distinguishes between connection charges
and main extension charges. Tha contract is not relevant to
this dispute.

The learing Examiner is on firm legal ground in finding that
the Commission rules cannot end do not override prevailing leyal
Principles. The interpretation of the Examiner on the [Dunedin
Case is correct.

Finally, the utility objected to the introduction of an
affidavit as to the present population of Snell Point; however,
Order Nou. 7902 mey be introduced into the record, aslthough the
Commisnion may take judicial motice of it. (Order No. 7902 wes
considered by the SBupreme Court of the State of Florida, in the

case of Fletcher Pr rties, Inc. v. Pauls F. Hawkins, ct al,
355 s0.2d 514 II!'J'IE, and sustaincd Dy Eemorahdus Geci&ion.




26 FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION REPORTS
SHELL POINT VILLAGE

Discussion

The defendant's exceptions are disposed of as follows:
(Humbering corresponds to that of the exceptions).

1.A. The defendant's position relative to the "new connection”
must be rejected. The addition of the 210 units downstream from
the meter was certainly to the complainant's water system.

B. The use of a meter installed st a designated point is
to measure water sold and to mark the area of responsibility for
the respective entities (utility and Foundation) for maintenance
of the distribution system. The entirety of the dafendant's
tract is within the complsinant’s certificated service ares and
all water used therein passes through the complainant's lines.

C. The matter of restrictions on the use of funds is

adequately and properly resolved by the Examiner in his discussion
under "Limitation on Funds®.

2. The defendant complains no "brief statement of the grounds”
for denying proposed Findings 5, 6, 8 and 9 was provided. The
referenced statutory provision, Section 120.%9, F.S5., is as follows:

{2) Findings of Fact, if set forth in a
manner which is no more than mere
tracking of the statutory language,
shall be accompanied by a concise
and explicit statement of the under-
lying facts of rocord which support
the findings. 1f, in accordance with
agency rules, a party submitted
proposed findings of fact or
filed any written application
or other request in coanection
with the proceedings, the order

shall include a ruling ﬁ esach

pre ed finding a a Q

statement of Bi! grounds for

denying the application or request.®

EE'E.-;'- nﬂiﬁ!

It must be noted that the ~Appaendix® is the defendant's ‘pro-
posed findings of fact®. The defendant regquested the Examiner
to rule "granted” or "danied” as to nine statements of fact.

It did not "propose” that Pindings 3, 6, § and 9 should be
*granted”. As such, the so called "proposed findings of fact
were not "denied”, within the purview of the above cited pro-
vision of Section 120.59, Florids Statutes, as to require a
"brief statement of the grounds for denying the application or
request®. No request was made, therefore, none was denied.

in any event, the Examiner discussed the lllb!.l:t of Findings
S and 6 in detail under the "New Customsar Theory® portion of
his report and discussed Findings B and 9 in detall under the
"Limitations on Funds” portion of his report.

3. This exception has been adeguately covered in the previous
discussion to demonstrate the fallacy of the defendant‘'s conten-
tion relative to the "new location®. Suffice to say, the three
new buildings are new locations receiving service from the coe-
plainant ‘s water system and therefore are liable for payment of
the plant capacity charges.

4. Thr position of the defendant is inconsistent with the
rxpresacd purpose of Order Mo, 5288, which approved the complein-

PR
—

ant's taraff

expanded faci
principally b
expanded®. T
of 210 (or on
the fallacy ©
1s, to say th
ities of the

is investing

Had this expa
plainant coul
Order Mos. 60
new buildings
plant capacit
comes within
Code, which p

%. The |
el seeta” o
w71 ot aler
(31T Y2 ]

wne B

C X0

850 04
seist @IRBH

e Seofed
setessian ol
Canasetion (§
Plosida Admin
o9s ond lswel
fined in Pule
ste lisited ¢

. T E

7. Sulse
effidavie, pu
Point and mow:
objected. Th

Section 1.
that all pare
examination al
motion etfect.
its objecrion
that maher ths
to the gut s i

b. Urcer
of Flewche:r v

The (a s
Co. v. matved



CITE AS
4 yp8C 17

27

ant‘s tariff provision in guestion; namely, that the “cost of
expanded facilities to serve additional customers should bs bozne
principally by those customers for whom the facilities were
expanded®. The Examiner's hypothetical analogy to imstallation

of 210 (or one) new meters to serve the 210 nev units, demonstrates
the fallacy of the defendant’'s interpretation of the tariff which
is, to say the least, strained and disregards the practical real-
ities of the situstion. As noted, the utility has invested and

is investing saveral million dollars to expand its facilities.

Had this expansion not besen undertaken by the utility, the com-
plainant could not have added the three hev buildings. (See
Ordar Nos. 6067 snd 6209, Docket No. 74176~M.) Thus, the three
nev buildings are mev customers and should provide a part of the
plant capacity required to ssrve them (Oxder Mo. 5288). This
comas within the purview of Rule 25-10.125, Florida Administrative

Code, which provides:

“Excess Capacity. In the event that
the otility decides to install facil-
ities for its future benefit which

are larger than normally required

in the requasted extension, appropri-
ate adjustmant shall be made based

on the relative costs with the costs
attributable to excess capacity cover-
ed by utility investment or refund-
able advance agreemant.”

5. The Examiner®s discussion under the "impairment of
contracts® section of his report correctly analyzus this agreement.
The Fletcher case is squarely "on all fours” with the factual
situation herein; a pre-exipting contract for main extension,
which was oolwuon-pp.- executed; ;establishmont of plant capacity
cnarges at a later ta to which the contract bﬂb not spaak; subse-
quent additional facilities (demand) added by the customer; and
master metered sarvice at the boundary of the customer's premises,

The defendant fails to recognize that plant capacity and main
extension charges are both contributions-in-aid-of -construction.

Connection (plant capacity) charges are dafined by Rule 25-10.121(3),

Florida Administrative Code, and are limited to °production, stor-
age and treatment plant”, whereas main extension charges are de-
fined in Rule 25-10,121(16), Florida Administrative Code, and

are limited to water distribution lines.

6. The Examiner's analysis of the Dunedin case is correct.

7. Subsequent to the hearing, the defendant subaitted, by
affidavit, purported proof of the present population of Shell
Point and moved its inclusion in the record. The complainant
objected. The Examiner did not rule on the defendant's motion.

Section 120.57{1) (b) {(4), Florida Statutes, (1977), requires
that all parties shall have an opportunity to conduct cross-
examination and submit rebuttal evidence. The post-hearing
motion effectively denies these rights to the complainant and
its objection must be sustained. Purther, there is nothing
that =makes the population of the defendant's enclave relevant
to the question herein concerned.

6. Order No. 7900 is officially re ized as the subject
of Flutcher v. lawkins, 355 Bo.2d 514 (1978).

The cases cited by the defendant in its braef, Kin

n Water
Co., v. Umited Stetes, 253 F.2d 500 (1958); lewiston= o

SVille




28 FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION REPORTS
SELLING, INC.

Water Company v. Public Service Commission, 16% A. 406 (Ba. 1933),
are clearly distinguishable from the case sub judice. In these
cited cases there was no added burden on the utility, whereas,
here the addition of the 210 units was to the utility's water
systems and created a substantiaslly increased burden thereon.

The defendant asaerts in its brief that, even if it must pay
the charges, it is oanly liable for a portion thereof represented
by the portion of the 210 units that are occupied. This has been
before this Commission in Docket Mo. 747)8-WS. We concluded there-
in that the administrative burden on the uvtility which the defen-
dant's position would impose would be unreasonable. It would also
shift some of the developer’s risk to the utility, which we will
not allow, For these reasons, the defendant's contention must
be rejected.

On the basis of all of the evidence before us, we must con-
clude and find that the Examiner's Findings of Fact are besed
on competent substantial evidence and the recommendations are
consistent therewith. It is, therefors,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that, in the
complaint of Florida Cities Water Company against Christian and
Missionary Alliance Foundation, Inc. 4/b/a Bhall Point Village,
pursuant to lav and the utility's tariff, the defendant is required
to pay the sum of $52,500 in plant capscity (connection) charges,
as required by the utility's tariff, First Revised Bheet No. 26.0.
1t is further

ORDERED that the exceptions by the defendant be and the same
are hereby rejected. The Examiner’s findings and recommendations
are approved. .

By Order of Chairman PAULA F. HAWKINS, Cosmissioner WILLIAM
T. MAYO, and Cosmissioner ROBERT T. MANN, as and constituting
fl;gsrlorld-l Public Service Commission, this éth day of September,

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition of BELLING, INC., for ] DOCKET NO. 770482-WS
declaratory statemeant. )
) (MC)

ORDER wO. 0469
IssuED: 9-6-78

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

WILLIAM T. MAYO
ROBF.RT T. MAMNN

— e e e e

pPetition is |
of it moot.

The Leg:
cesding infojz
wvater and sew

sunder the new

Since no
the Petition
since wa have
Village , stat
dismissal of
dismissed.

It is,

ORDERED |
Petition of s
disminsed wig)

By Order
HAYO, and Coms
Florida Public

ia re:
..l.:‘C"'g::::
o Abb
TRAGACE o
LwsataL o th)
M

P
ﬂm...':::‘:

Mosoneny o
b7 440 Sulp @ee

Pobics Mmae
or, serg 1M

ArTEASAMCES . 14

Te

ORDER_DISMISSING PETITION Lo

BY THE COMMISSION: ;M

L7

On June 20, 1977, Selling, Inc., filed a Petition for Declara- oz

tory Statement concerning the jurisdictionsl status of Spanish Trails Ser

Village, a condominium. 5ince that time the wvater and sewer facilities 9en
which are at Spanirh Traile Village heve been foreclosed and ™

subsequently sold to a third purchaser. The third purchaser has The ¢ ‘@ leamine:r

filed a new Drclaration of Condominium. The Declarstion of Condomin- a1 d”- For gaig,

iarm 1 the primary inttrument upon which this Commission must rely to iy having

an
determine the jurisdict ional status of a condominjum-related water ter our cider,

and rewer system. The Imclaration of Condominium set forth in the




Pay
ted
bern
there-
fen-
| also
nil

m-

the
wnd
-,
rquired
furs,

26.0.
same
tions
LAM

ner,

0482 -WS

6

tion of

CITE AS 29
4 FPSC 29

putition 13 now obsolete which, ol courss, rendersa Oour consideration
of i1t moot.

The Legal and Engineering Departments of this Commission are pro-
ceeding informally to determine the jurisdictional status of the
water and sewaer system of Spanish Trails Village, as it is controlled
sunder the new Declaration of Condominium, and will advise accordangly.

Since no purpose would be sarved by a further consideration of
the Fetition for a Declaratory Statemant filed by Selling, Inc., and
since we have correspondence from the new owners of Spanish Trails
Village , stating that there is no objection to the
dizmissal of this action, we find that thas petition .nould be

ditmissed.
1t s, therefore,

ORLEARED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
Fetition of Selling, Inc., for Declaratory Statement is hereby
dismissed without prejudice and this docket be closed.

By Order of Chairman PAULA F. HAWKINS, Commissioner WILLIAM T.
MAYU, and Commissioner ROBERT T. MANN, as and constituting the
Fiorida Public Service Commission, this 6th day of September, 1975.

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ln re: Application for transfer of ] DOCKET NO. 770%07-w
Water Certificate No. 114-W from )
Charlie Squibb d/b/a IMPERIAL MOBILE ) {TC)
TEKKACE to Lawrence J. Benson d/b/a ]
IMPERIAL MUBILE TERRACE. ) ORDER NO. B4T0
P )

ISSUED: 9-b-T#

The following Commissioners Particlipated in the disposition
Of this matter:

WILLTAM T. MAYO
ROBERT T. MANN

oo “i‘u;!-ufnr. to notice, the Florida Public Service TomaltLion,

[n—.m]: uly designated Hearing Examiner, P. MICHAEL RUFF, held a

g l;j?ua:anq Oon the sbove matter in Tavarcs, Florida, on March

A PEAWNCLL . LAWRENCE J. BENSON, 6) Clayton Strewt,
Tavares, Florida 32778, testified orn
behalf of the utility.

HAROLD A. McLEAN, 10] East Galnet
Struvet, Tallahassec, Florida 12304,
for the staff of the Florida Public
Lervice Commivkion and the publac
yenerally.

The
- “*n: Laaminer's recommendations wire terved on June My, %Ik
tor tilang exceptiont hes orjired, ne eaceptaions Lave daar,

y o
SRR Y e

o Having considered the evidines it the gecord, we e
A LT T P i






